COMPARATIVE EVALUATION OF URINE ISOLATESIN
KIDNEY TRANSPLANTED AND OTHER UTI SUSPECTED
PATIENTSVISITING NATIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH
LABOLATORY, TEKU

A
DISSERTATION
SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF
MICROBIOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTSFOR
THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY
(MEDICAL)

BY
GOMA UPADHYAY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

NEPAL
2011



RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Ms. Goma Upadhyay has completed her dissertation work

entitled “Comparative Evaluation of Urine isolates in Kidney Transplanted and
Other UTI Suspected Patients Visiting National Public Health Laboratory,

Teku” asapartia fulfillment of Master of Science Degree in Microbiology under our

supervision. This dissertation work done by her, is an origina research work and has

not been submitted to any other Institutes/Universities to earn any other degree.

Dr. Prakash Ghimire
Associate Professor
Central Department of
Microbiology
T.U. Kirtipur

Dr. Geeta Shakya
Acting Director
National Public Health
Laboratory
Ministry of Health
Teku, Kathmandu

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya
Senior Medical Technologist
NPHL, Teku



CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Geeta Shakya and Mr.
Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya, this dissertation work of Ms Goma Upadhyaya entitled
as “Comparative Evaluation of Urineisolatesin Kidney Transplanted and Other
UTI Suspected Patients Visiting National Public Health Laboratory,Teku ” has
been approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in the

partial fulfillment for master of science degree in Microbiology (Medical).

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, PhD
Assoc. Professor and Head of Department
Centra Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur Kathmandu
Nepal

Date: .o



BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Recommended by
Dr. Prakash Ghimire
Associate Professor, CDM, TU
Supervisor

Dr. Geeta Shakya
Supervisor

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya
Supervisor

Approved by
Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta
Associate Professor & Head
Centra Department of Microbiology, TU
Examined by

Mrs. Jyotsana Shrestha
Consultant Microbiologist
External examiner

Mr. Devraj Joshi
Lecturer, CDM, TU
Internal examiner



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to extend my sincere and heartfelt gratitude to my supervisors Assoc.
Professor Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan

University.

| am much obliged to Dr. Geeta Shakya, Acting Director, NPHL and Mr. Bishnu
Prasad Upadhyaya, Senior Medical Technologist, NPHL for their constructive advice
and supervision, expert guideline during my dissertation.

| am equaly indebted to Dr. Dwij Rg Bhatta, Head, Central Department of
Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for his scholastic inspiration, support, guidance,

and encouragement throughout my dissertation.

| equally acknowledge the faculty member, staffs of Central Department of
Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for their kind cooperation and vauable
suggestion and help during my dissertation work specialy thank Mr. Komal rag Rijal,
Lecturer (CDMTU) for his warm advice and support during the whole work. My
whole hearted thanks go to staffs of NPHL Mrs. Srijana Shrestha, Ms. Sailgja
Adhikari and for their support during the study period.

| am greatly thankful to my colleagues Mr. Ekdev Khanal, Mr. Kedar Bhaila and Mr.
Roshan Dahal for their effortful cooperation during the course of my lab work.
Thanks to al participating patients without whom this dissertation would never have

been compl eted.

But last not the least, my deepest and dearest admiration goes to all my family
members for their tireless and unconditional support, continuous encouragement and

blessings throughout my life.

Date: ...ooovvvvviiiiiiiennns Goma Upadhyay



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted in urine sample of patients visiting National Public
Health Laboratory (NPHL), Teku, with an objective to assess the comparative
evaluation of urine isolates in kidney transplanted and non- kidney transplanted
patients visiting NPHL, Kathmandu, from April 2010 to January 2011, atotal of
1233 clinical samples of urine were collected. Prevalence of uropathogens was
found to be 14.19% (175/1233). A tota of 175 uropathogens of which 16 different
species were identified, out of which 12 species from Gram negative 94.29%
(165/175) and 4 species from Gram positive 5.71% (10/175) were isolated. In
Gram negative the most predominant was E.coli 61.14% (n=107), followed by
Klebsiella pneumonia 12.57% (n=22), Klebsiella oxytoca 5.14% (n=9),
Acinetobacter spp, and Pseudomonas aeruginosa 3.43% (n=6). From Gram
positive, most prevalent were Enterococci spp 2.29% (n=4), Staphylococcus
aureus, Staphylococcus saprophyticus and Streptococcus spp 1.14% (n=2) were
equally distributed. Out of total, 439 urine sample from Kidney transplanted
patients, only 5.01% (n=22) showed significant growth. The most efficient first
line antibiotics for isolates was found to be Ceftriaxone 68.57%, followed by
Nitrofurantoin 60%, and in second line antibiotics Ceftazidime — clavunic acid
and Amikacin showed susceptibility of 89.55%. In the total 175 uropathogens,
48% (84/175) isolates were found to be MDR positive. In gram negative
Escherichia coli 53.27 % (57/107) showed highest percent of MDR and in Gram
positive Enterococci spp 75 % (3/4) showed highest percent of MDR. For the
different factors assessed for the UTI culture positive patients, in age group, 20-30
years was found to have high positive patients. The infection rate was found to be
higher in females 57.71% (n=101) than in males 42.29% (n=74). Wwhereas male
of age group 30-40 have higher 13.31% (n=24) positive cases. Association of
significant bacteriuria and gender of patients was found to be statistically
significant (P<0.05). There was strong association between Transplantation status
and infection status (p<0.001).

Key words: Urinary Tract Infection, Kidney transplant, MDR

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE [

RECOMMENDATION I

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL i

BOARD OF EXAMINERS v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vil
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS Xil
LIST OF APPENDICES Xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 1-4
CHAPTER I1: OBJECTIVES 5
21  Genera Objectives

2.2  Specific objectives 5

CHAPTERIII1I: LITERATURE REVIEW 6-34

Vii



31
3.2

3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9
3.10

311
3.12

Urinary Tract Infection

Urinary system

3.2.1 Anatomy of urinary tract

3.2.2 Resident microorganisms of urinary tract
Pathogenesis related to UTI

Renal transplantation

Predisposing factors of UTI

Etiological agentsof UTI

Categorization of UTI

3.7.1 On the basis of symptoms, severity and inflammatory changes
3.7.2 Classification Based on Source of infection

3.7.3 Classification Based on Symptoms and Levels of Infection
3.7.4 On the basis of anatomic sites

Urinary Tract Infection in renal transplant recipient
Epidemiology of UTI in Kidney transplant recepients
Laboratory diagnosis of UTI

3.10.1 Methods of specimen collection and transportation
3.10.2 Screening procedures

3.10.3 Urinalysis

3.10.4 Chemical Examination of Urine

3.10.5 Bacteriological Examination of urine

3.10.6 Antibiotic Susceptibility testing

Bacteriological resistance to antibiotics

Epidemiology of UTI

CHAPTER IV: MATERIALSAND METHODS

4.1
4.2

Materials

Methods

4.2.1 Data collection

4.2.2 Specimen collection
4.2.3 Specimen evauation
4.2.4 Sample processing

4.2.5 Culture of specimen
4.2.6 Identification of isolates

viii

0 00 N N N o

10
13
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
18
19
19
19
21
21
22
22
26

34-36
34
34
34
34
34
35
35
36



4.2.7 Antibiotic susceptibility testing
4.2.8 Quality control
4.2.9 Dataanaysis

CHAPTER V: RESULTS

CHAPTER VI: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

6.1 Discussion

6.2 Conclusion

CHAPTER VII: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION
7.1 Summary

7.2 Recommendation

CHAPTER VII: REFERENCES

APPENDICES

36
36
36

37-51

52-61

52

61

62-63

62

63

64-75

[-XXI111



Table 1:

Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:

Table9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:

Table 14:

LIST OF TABLES

Age wise and gender wise distribution of patients whose urine were
analysed

Age and gender wise distribution of culture positive results
Sexwise distribution of patients among kidney transplanted patients
Transplantation status of patients and their culture positivity
Distribution of culture positive cases and their gram reaction
Distribution of urine isolates:

Distribution of isolated organisms in urine culture:
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of isolated organisms:
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Escherichia coli
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Klebsiella pneumoniae
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Klebsiella oxytoca
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Acinetobacter spp
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Distribution of MDR isolates



LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph 1: Pure culture of Escherichia coli isolated on MacConkey agar
Photograph 2: Biochemical tests of Escherichia coli
Photograph 3: MDR isolates of Escherichia coli

Photograph 4: Pure culture of Klebsiella pneumoniae isolated on MacConkey agar

Xi



Appendix-I
Appendix-I|
Appendix-111
Appendix-IV
Appendix-V

Appendix-VI

Appendix-VII

Appendix-VIII

Appendix-1X

Appendix-X

L1ST OF APPENDICES

Quentionnaire

Clinical Profile of the patients

Equipments and Materials used during the study
Media used during the study
A Procedure for gram staining

B. Procedure for Antibiotic Sensitivity Testing (AST) by
Disc Diffusion Method.

Method of collection of mid-stream urine

Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of uropathogens

Morphology and cultural characteristics of bacteriaisolated
from urine sample

Interpretation charts for antibiotics
A. Zone sizeinterpretative chart (CLSI interpretation)
B. Zone size interpretative chart (EUCAST interpretation)

A. Chi- sguare test of sex of patients and infection status
B. Chi- square test of transplantation status and infection status

C. Chi- sguare test of Transplantation status and MDR status

Xii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A/A Acid/Acid

Alk/Acid Alkai/Acid

ATCC American Type Culture Collection

BA Blood Agar

CDU Central for Disease Control Prevention
CFU Colony Forming Units

CONS Coagulase Negative Staphylococci

EC Europeaan Commission

ESBL Extended Spectrum of Beta—L actamase
HPF High Power Field

LF Lactose Fermenting

MIC Minimum Inhibitory Concentration
MDR Multi-Drug Resistance

ASM American society of microbiology
AST Antibiotic Susceptibility Test

ATP Adenosine triphosphate

CDC Center for disease control

CLSI Clinical Laboratory Standard Institute
D Dalton

ETEC Entero toxigenic E. coli

EUCAST - European Committee of Antibiotic Sensitivity Testing
FDA - Food and Drug Administration

GTP - Guanosine triphosphate

LPS - Lipopolysaccharide

MA - MacConkey agar

Xiii



MHA

MR

NA

NCTC

NPHL

PCR

RBC

RNA

RND

SIM

TS

VP

WHO

Mueller Hinton agar

Methyl Red

Nutrient agar

National Culture Type Collection
National Public Health Laboratory
Polymerase chain reaction

Red Blood Cells

Ribonucleic acid

Resistance Nodulation Division
Sulfide indole motility

Triple sugar iron

V oges Proskaur

World Health Organization

Xiv



