COMPARATIVE EVALUATION OF URINE ISOLATES IN KIDNEY TRANSPLANTED AND OTHER UTI SUSPECTED PATIENTS VISITING NATIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH LABOLATORY, TEKU

Α

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN MICROBIOLOGY (MEDICAL)

BY

GOMA UPADHYAY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

NEPAL

2011

i

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Ms. Goma Upadhyay has completed her dissertation work entitled "**Comparative Evaluation of Urine isolates in Kidney Transplanted and Other UTI Suspected Patients Visiting National Public Health Laboratory, Teku**" as a partial fulfillment of Master of Science Degree in Microbiology under our supervision. This dissertation work done by her, is an original research work and has not been submitted to any other Institutes/Universities to earn any other degree.

Dr. Prakash Ghimire Associate Professor Central Department of Microbiology T.U. Kirtipur

Dr. Geeta Shakya Acting Director National Public Health Laboratory Ministry of Health Teku, Kathmandu

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya Senior Medical Technologist NPHL, Teku

Date:

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of **Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Geeta Shakya and Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya**, this dissertation work of **Ms Goma Upadhyaya** entitled as "**Comparative Evaluation of Urine isolates in Kidney Transplanted and Other UTI Suspected Patients Visiting National Public Health Laboratory,Teku**" has been approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in the partial fulfillment for master of science degree in Microbiology (Medical).

> Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, PhD Assoc. Professor and Head of Department Central Department of Microbiology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur Kathmandu Nepal

Date:

BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Recommended by

Dr. Prakash Ghimire

Associate Professor, CDM, TU Supervisor

Dr. Geeta Shakya

Supervisor

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya Supervisor

Approved by

.....

Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta

Associate Professor & Head Central Department of Microbiology, TU

Examined by

Mrs. Jyotsana Shrestha

Consultant Microbiologist External examiner

Mr. Devraj Joshi Lecturer, CDM, TU Internal examiner

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to extend my sincere and heartfelt gratitude to my supervisors Assoc. Professor Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University.

I am much obliged to Dr. Geeta Shakya, Acting Director, NPHL and Mr. Bishnu Prasad Upadhyaya, Senior Medical Technologist, NPHL for their constructive advice and supervision, expert guideline during my dissertation.

I am equally indebted to Dr. Dwij Raj Bhatta, Head, Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for his scholastic inspiration, support, guidance, and encouragement throughout my dissertation.

I equally acknowledge the faculty member, staffs of Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for their kind cooperation and valuable suggestion and help during my dissertation work specially thank Mr. Komal raj Rijal, Lecturer (CDMTU) for his warm advice and support during the whole work. My whole hearted thanks go to staffs of NPHL Mrs. Srijana Shrestha, Ms. Sailaja Adhikari and for their support during the study period.

I am greatly thankful to my colleagues Mr. Ekdev Khanal, Mr. Kedar Bhaila and Mr. Roshan Dahal for their effortful cooperation during the course of my lab work. Thanks to all participating patients without whom this dissertation would never have been completed.

But last not the least, my deepest and dearest admiration goes to all my family members for their tireless and unconditional support, continuous encouragement and blessings throughout my life.

Date:

Goma Upadhyay

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted in urine sample of patients visiting National Public Health Laboratory (NPHL), Teku, with an objective to assess the comparative evaluation of urine isolates in kidney transplanted and non- kidney transplanted patients visiting NPHL, Kathmandu, from April 2010 to January 2011, a total of 1233 clinical samples of urine were collected. Prevalence of uropathogens was found to be 14.19% (175/1233). A total of 175 uropathogens of which 16 different species were identified, out of which 12 species from Gram negative 94.29% (165/175) and 4 species from Gram positive 5.71% (10/175) were isolated. In Gram negative the most predominant was E.coli 61.14% (n=107), followed by Klebsiella pneumonia 12.57% (n=22), Klebsiella oxytoca 5.14% (n=9), Acinetobacter spp, and Pseudomonas aeruginosa 3.43% (n=6). From Gram positive, most prevalent were Enterococci spp 2.29% (n=4), Staphylococcus aureus, Staphylococcus saprophyticus and Streptococcus spp 1.14% (n=2) were equally distributed. Out of total, 439 urine sample from Kidney transplanted patients, only 5.01% (n=22) showed significant growth. The most efficient first line antibiotics for isolates was found to be Ceftriaxone 68.57%, followed by Nitrofurantoin 60%, and in second line antibiotics Ceftazidime - clavunic acid and Amikacin showed susceptibility of 89.55%. In the total 175 uropathogens, 48% (84/175) isolates were found to be MDR positive. In gram negative Escherichia coli 53.27 % (57/107) showed highest percent of MDR and in Gram positive Enterococci spp 75 % (3/4) showed highest percent of MDR. For the different factors assessed for the UTI culture positive patients, in age group, 20-30 years was found to have high positive patients. The infection rate was found to be higher in females 57.71% (n=101) than in males 42.29% (n=74). Wwhereas male of age group 30-40 have higher 13.31% (n=24) positive cases. Association of significant bacteriuria and gender of patients was found to be statistically significant (P<0.05). There was strong association between Transplantation status and infection status (p<0.001).

Key words: Urinary Tract Infection, Kidney transplant, MDR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TIT	LE PAGE	i
REC	COMMENDATION	ii
CER	RTIFICATE OF APPROVAL	iii
BOA	ARD OF EXAMINERS	iv
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABS	STRACT	vi
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	Г OF TABLES	X
LIST	Г OF FIGURES	xi
LIST	Г OF PHOTOGRAPHS	xii
LIS	Γ OF APPENDICES	xiii
LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHA	APTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-4
CHA	APTER II: OBJECTIVES	5
2.1	General Objectives	5
2.2	Specific objectives	5
CHA	APTER III: LITERATURE REVIEW	6-34

3.1	Urinary Tract Infection	6
3.2	Urinary system	7
	3.2.1 Anatomy of urinary tract	7
	3.2.2 Resident microorganisms of urinary tract	7
3.3	Pathogenesis related to UTI	8
3.4	Renal transplantation	8
3.5	Predisposing factors of UTI	10
3.6	Etiological agents of UTI	13
3.7	Categorization of UTI	14
	3.7.1 On the basis of symptoms, severity and inflammatory changes	15
	3.7.2 Classification Based on Source of infection	15
	3.7.3 Classification Based on Symptoms and Levels of Infection	15
	3.7.4 On the basis of anatomic sites	16
3.8	Urinary Tract Infection in renal transplant recipient	16
3.9	Epidemiology of UTI in Kidney transplant recepients	17
3.10	Laboratory diagnosis of UTI	18
	3.10.1 Methods of specimen collection and transportation	19
	3.10.2 Screening procedures	19
	3.10.3 Urinalysis	19
	3.10.4 Chemical Examination of Urine	21
	3.10.5 Bacteriological Examination of urine	21
	3.10.6 Antibiotic Susceptibility testing	22
3.11	Bacteriological resistance to antibiotics	22
3.12	Epidemiology of UTI	26
CHA	PTER IV: MATERIALS AND METHODS	34-36
4.1	Materials	34
4.2	Methods	34
	4.2.1 Data collection	34
	4.2.2 Specimen collection	34
	4.2.3 Specimen evaluation	34
	4.2.4 Sample processing	35
	4.2.5 Culture of specimen	35
	4.2.6 Identification of isolates	36

	4.2.7 Antibiotic susceptibility testing	36
	4.2.8 Quality control	36
	4.2.9 Data analysis	36
CHA	37-51	
CHA	APTER VI: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	52-61
6.1	Discussion	52
6.2	Conclusion	61
СНА	APTER VII: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION	62-63
7.1	Summary	62
7.2	Recommendation	63
CHA	APTER VII: REFERENCES	64-75
APP	ENDICES	I-XXIII

LIST OF TABLES

- Table 1:Age wise and gender wise distribution of patients whose urine were
analysed
- Table 2:
 Age and gender wise distribution of culture positive results
- Table 3:
 Sexwise distribution of patients among kidney transplanted patients
- Table 4:
 Transplantation status of patients and their culture positivity
- Table 5:Distribution of culture positive cases and their gram reaction
- Table 6:Distribution of urine isolates:
- Table 7:Distribution of isolated organisms in urine culture:
- Table 8:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of isolated organisms:
- Table 9:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Escherichia coli
- Table 10:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Klebsiella pneumoniae
- Table 11:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Klebsiella oxytoca
- Table 12:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Acinetobacter spp
- Table 13:
 Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of Pseudomonas aeruginosa
- Table 14: Distribution of MDR isolates

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph 1: Pure culture of Escherichia coli isolated on MacConkey agar

Photograph 2: Biochemical tests of Escherichia coli

Photograph 3: MDR isolates of Escherichia coli

Photograph 4: Pure culture of Klebsiella pneumoniae isolated on MacConkey agar

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix-I	Quentionnaire		
Appendix-II	Clinical Profile of the patients		
Appendix-III	Equipments and Materials used during the study		
Appendix-IV	Media used during the study		
Appendix-V	A Procedure for gram staining		
	B. Procedure for Antibiotic Sensitivity Testing (AST) by Disc Diffusion Method.		
Appendix-VI	Method of collection of mid-stream urine		
Appendix-VII	Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of uropathogens		
Appendix-VIII	Morphology and cultural characteristics of bacteria isolated from urine sample		
Appendix-IX	Interpretation charts for antibiotics		
	A. Zone size interpretative chart (CLSI interpretation)		
	B. Zone size interpretative chart (EUCAST interpretation)		
Appendix-X	A. Chi- square test of sex of patients and infection status		
	B. Chi- square test of transplantation status and infection status		
	C. Chi- square test of Transplantation status and MDR status		

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A/A		Acid/Acid
Alk/Acid		Alkali/Acid
ATCC		American Type Culture Collection
BA		Blood Agar
CDU		Central for Disease Control Prevention
CFU		Colony Forming Units
CONS		Coagulase Negative Staphylococci
EC		Europeaan Commission
ESBL		Extended Spectrum of Beta –Lactamase
HPF		High Power Field
LF		Lactose Fermenting
MIC		Minimum Inhibitory Concentration
MDR		Multi-Drug Resistance
ASM		American society of microbiology
AST		Antibiotic Susceptibility Test
ATP		Adenosine triphosphate
CDC		Center for disease control
CLSI		Clinical Laboratory Standard Institute
D		Dalton
ETEC		Entero toxigenic E. coli
EUCAST	-	European Committee of Antibiotic Sensitivity Testing
FDA	-	Food and Drug Administration
GTP	-	Guanosine triphosphate
LPS	-	Lipopolysaccharide
MA	-	MacConkey agar

MHA	-	Mueller Hinton agar
MR	-	Methyl Red
NA	-	Nutrient agar
NCTC	-	National Culture Type Collection
NPHL	-	National Public Health Laboratory
PCR	-	Polymerase chain reaction
RBC	-	Red Blood Cells
RNA	-	Ribonucleic acid
RND	-	Resistance Nodulation Division
SIM	-	Sulfide indole motility
TSI	-	Triple sugar iron
VP	-	Voges Proskaur
WHO	-	World Health Organization